Proposed and/or Revised at January 2022 Annual Meeting BY-LAWS OF THE DENMARK FFA ALUMNI AND SUPPORTERS

ARTICLE I: DIRECTION

- Section A
 - These By-Laws shall be considered part of the Constitution of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters.

ARTICLE II: LOCATION OF PRINCIPLE OFFICE

- Section A
 - The principal office of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters shall be located at Denmark High School, Agriculture Department, 450 N. Wall St, Denmark, WI.

ARTICLE III: PROCEDURE FOR SELECTION OF BOARD MEMBERS

- Section A
 - The nine members of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters Board that are selected from the membership at large shall be elected by vote at the Annual Meeting. Each member in good standing shall be entitled to vote.
- Section B
 - The local FFA advisor(s), the membership chair (if not a current board member), will serve on the board as non voting members.
- Section C
 - A representative from the local FFA chapter is invited to attend each board meeting as a non-voting member.
- Section D
 - All voting board members, other than those provided for Section B, shall serve a three year term, not more than one-third of whom may be seated in any one year.
- Section E
 - Whenever a vacancy occurs on the Board, other than from expiration of their terms of office, the local FFA Alumni Board shall appoint a person to fill the unexpired term of office.
- Section F
 - A member cannot serve two, three year terms on the board consecutively. There
 must be at least a three year period of time before again being elected to the
 board.

ARTICLE IV: DUTIES OF THE ALUMNI BOARD

- Section A
 - It shall be the duty of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters Board, to direct the operation of the association in accordance with its constitutional purposes. It

shall be responsible for planning the programs and activities in which it is advisable for the membership to participate.

- Section B
 - The Alumni Board may appoint such committees necessary to further the work of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters.

ARTICLE V: TIME OF MEETINGS

- Section A
 - The annual meeting and other necessary meetings of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters shall be heald at such a place and time as may be prescribed by the local FFA Alumni Board. THe Annual meeting shall be held prior to the annual state meeting at a time and place decided upon by the board.

ARTICLE VI: FISCAL YEAR

- Section A
 - The fiscal year of the local Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters shall commence on the first day of January and end of the 31st day of December of the same year.
- Section B
 - Books and records of the Denmark FFA Alumni and Supporters may be inspected by any member of his agent or attorney at any reasonable time.